 Acceptable risk profile

624 mmboe3

Contingent Resource (ex-UK)

Andaman Sea, Indonesia Ceara Basin, Brazil

PMO, 40% op, 20% non-op PMO, 50% op

Norway exploration Burgos, Sureste, Mexico

Chrysaor, 100% op PMO, 100% op, 30% non-op

Investment framework

 Staying within leverage

targets

 Consistent with Net

Zero commitments

 Delivery of shareholder

returns

>1bn boe4 Prospective

Resource (ex-UK, risked, mean)

Financial position

Strong financial position

 Simplified capital structure and strong

balance sheet

 Expected proforma net debt on completion

of $3.2bn; no near-term debt maturities

– 7 year RBL (2 year repayment grace

period)

– Shell Junior debt: First payment due

June 2022

 Low average cost of debt of <5%1

 Financial flexibility and capital allocation

optionality to fund further growth and

shareholder returns

Robust Financial Framework

Leverage – peer benchmarking2

Net Debt (ex. LCs) / EBITDA

Potential for an

Investment Grade
credit rating

Expect significant

liquidity at completion

Expectation to initiate a

dividend for full year

2021

Targeting

conservative leverage

through the cycle

Material proforma hedging programme

2021 2022 2023

Oil
Average hedged price ($/bbl) 60 60 -

Volume hedged (mmboe) 16 1 -

UK

Gas

Average hedged price (p/therm) 43 43 41

Volume hedged (mmboe) 22 25 19

1 Based on estimated commitments at completion and current LIBOR rates
2 Peers data: Bloomberg leverage (Net debt/EBITDA) estimates for full year 2021

December 2020 P27

0

1

2

3

Av. target

through the cycle

Proforma Norwegian

Peers

UK

O&G

US

O&G

0

500

1000

2017 2018 2019 2020F 2021F

UK International Abex P&D Exploration

December 2020

Proforma history and 2021 guidance

P28

Production
kboepd

Operating costs
$/boe

Total capex2

$m

0

100

200

2017 2018 2019 2020F 2021F

International UK

0

5

10

15

20

2017 2018 2019 2020F 2021F

EBITDAX1

$m

0

1000

2000

3000

2017 2018 2019 2020 1H
1 Premier’s 2017 EBITDAX is pre-IFRS16 adjustment and includes lease costs
2 Chrysaor capex is on an accrued basis; Premier’s capex is on a cash basis

45

60

35

19
55

72

64

42

Brent  $/bbl

NBP p/therm

Concluding remarks

December 2020

Capital allocation priorities

P30

1 Balance sheet strength
 Targeting conservative leverage profile through the

cycle

 Potential for an investment grade credit rating

2 Ensuring a robust and diverse portfolio of

production, reserves and resource
 Invest in the UK to maintain production and cash flow

 Leverage Premier’s global footprint to achieve scale in